public active market for specialised assets of this nature.

The DRC approach involves a number of complexities and judgments. The most significant are the
estimation of the replacement cost new (RCN) defined as the current cost of a similar new asset
having the nearest equivalent utility as the asset being appraised, as well as deductions for physical
deterioration. The significant inputs and assumptions utilised include the following:

•	 Direct costs inclusive of materials, labour and equipment;
•	 Indirect costs including engineering, architect, and other professional fees;
•	 Construction finance;
•	 Entrepreneurial profit;
•	 Functional and economic obsolescence and;
• Estimation of physical deterioration.

71

Point Lisas Industrial Port Development Corporation Limited

Notes to the Parent and Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2021
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

e. Impairment assessment of non- financial assets of the Group (continued)

The calculation of the fair value of the above assets are sensitive to the following assumptions used:

2021
Increase Decrease

in rate in rate
$ $

Change in indirect cost – 5%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value	 (15,562)	 15,562

Change in finance cost – 1%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value	 (7,158)	 7,158

Change in entrepreneurial profit – 5%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value	 (20,401)	 20,401

2020
Increase Decrease

in rate in rate
$ $

Change in indirect cost – 5%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value	 (15,562)	 15,562

Change in finance cost – 1%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value	 (7,158)	 7,158

Change in entrepreneurial profit – 5%
(Decrease)/increase in fair value	 (20,401)	 20,401

As the recoverable amount derived from the valuation of the port’s berths and piers was higher than
the carrying amount of the port and estate operations cash generating unit, management determined
no impairment provision was required even with the sensitivity considerations noted above.

f. Capital commitments

The Group has $1,759 (2020: Nil) in capital commitments as at 31 December 2021.

g. Depreciation charge

Depreciation expense has been included in ‘other operating expenses’ in the parent and consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

h. Borrowing cost capitalised